## भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



एस.जी.-एल.डी.-अ.-25042022-104 SG-LD-E-25042022-104

असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

लद्दाख, 19 अप्रैल, 2022 LADAKH, TUESDAY, APRIL, 19, 2022

Part II - Section 3

केन्द्र-शासित प्रदेश लद्दाख प्रशासन ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

## REVENUE DEPARTMENT Civil Secretariat, UT of Ladakh

Phone No: 01982 - 257561, Fax No 257435 Email: comsecyutladakh@gmail.com Notification

Ladakh, the 19th of April, 2022

**S.O. 54**:- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 51 and 52 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No. 30 of 2013), read with S.O. 33 dated 14.03.2022, the Lieutenant Governor of Union territory of Ladakh, in consultation with the Hon'ble Chief Justice of High Court of J&K and Ladakh, hereby appoints the Principal District and Session Judge, Leh, as the Presiding Officer of the Leh Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority and Principal District and Session Judge, Kargil, as the Presiding Officer of the Kargil Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority, for the purposes of the said Act.

## By order of the Lieutenant Governor.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kotwal), IAS Principal Secretary, Revenue Department.

Dated: 19.04.2022

No. Secy/Rev/UTL/2021(17)

Copy to the:

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Revenue), UT of Ladakh.
- 2. All Administrative Secretaries, UT of Ladakh.
- 3. Divisional Commissioner, UT of Ladakh.
- 4. Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 5. Registrar General, J&K High Court. This is with reference to letter No. 12332/RG/GS dated 06.04.2022.
- 6. Principal District and Sessions Judge, Leh/ Kargil.
- 7. Deputy Commissioner, Leh/ Kargil.
- 8. All HoDs / Directors/ MDs, UT Ladakh.
- 9. OSD/P.S. to CEC, LAHDC, Leh/ Kargil for the information of the Hon'ble Chairman/CEC.
- P.S to Advisor to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 11. I/C Website, NIC, Leh/ Kargil for uploading the order on official website.
- 12. Office record.

(Mohd Shabir) OSD with Principal Secretary, Revenue Department.

<sup>&</sup>quot;No legal responsibility is accepted for the contents of publication of advertisements/publications in this part of The Ladakh Gazette. Persons notifying the advertisements/public notices will remain solely responsible for the legal consequences and also for any other misrepresentation etc."